Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973

Complaint Procedure

This complaint procedure is in addition to and does not prevent parents/guardians from using any option in the procedural safeguards system.

Step – 1 – Reporting

A student or parent/guardian who believes s/he has been subject to conduct that constitutes a violation of student rights under Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 is encouraged to immediately report the incident to the Section 504 building administrator.

A school employee who suspects or is notified that a student has been subject to conduct that that constitutes a violation of Section 504of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 shall immediately report the incident to the Section 504 Building Administrator.

If the Section 504 Building Administrator is the subject of the complaint, the student, parent/guardian or employee shall report the incident directly to the district’s Section 504 Coordinator.
The complainant or reporting employee is encouraged to use the report for available for the Section 504 Building Administrator, but oral complaints are acceptable.  Oral complaints should be documented by the Section 504 Building Administrator.

Step 2- Investigation
Upon receiving a complaint of discrimination, the Section 504 Building Administrator shall immediately notify the district’s Section 504 Coordinator.  The Section 504 Coordinator shall authorize the Section 504 Building Administrator to investigate the complaint, unless the Section 504 Building Administrator is the subject of the complaint or is unable to conduct the investigation.
The investigation may consist of individual interviews with the complainant, the accused, and others with knowledge relative to the incident.  The investigator may also evaluate any other information and materials relevant to the investigation.

If the investigation results in a determination that the conduct being investigated may involve a violation of criminal law, the Section 504 Building Administrator shall inform law enforcement authorities about the incident.

The obligation to conduct this investigation shall not be negated by the fact that a criminal investigation of the incident is pending or has been concluded.

Step 3- Investigative Report

The Section 504 Building Administrator shall prepare a written report within fifteen (15) days, unless additional time to complete the investigation is required.  The report shall include a summary of the investigation, a determination of whether the complaint has been substantiated as factual and whether it is a violation of Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, and a recommended disposition of the complaint.

Findings of the investigation shall be provided to the complainant, the accused, and the district’s Section 504 Coordinator.

Step 4- District Action  
If the investigation results in a finding the complaint is factual and constitutes a violation of Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, the district will take prompt, corrective action to ensure that such conduct ceases and sill not recur.

Disciplinary actions shall be consistent with the Student Code of Conduct, Board policies and regulations, district procedures, applicable collective bargaining agreements and state and federal laws.

Appeal Procedure

1. If the complainant is not satisfied with a finding of no violation of Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 or with the corrective action recommended in the investigative report, s/he may submit a written appeal to the district’s Section 504 Coordinator within fifteen (15) days.

2. The Section 504 Coordinator shall review the investigation and the investigative report and may also conduct a reasonable investigation.

3. The Section 504 Coordinator shall prepare a written response to the appeal within fifteen (15) days.  Copies of the response shall be provided to the complainant, the accused and the Section 504 Building Administrator who conducted the original investigation.
